

No. 19-5807

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEDRICK EDWARDS,
Petitioner

vs.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF LANDRY

Attorney General

ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL

Solicitor General

MICHELLE WARD GHETTI*

Deputy Solicitor General

*Counsel of Record

JOSIAH M. KOLLMEYER

Assistant Solicitor General

Louisiana Department of Justice

1885 N. Third St.

Baton Rouge, LA 70804

(225) 326-6028

HILLAR MOORE

District Attorney

STACY WRIGHT

Assistant District Attorney

East Baton Rouge Parish

222 St. Louis Street, Ste. 550

Baton Rouge, LA 70802

(225) 389-3400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. THE CRIMES 2

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. EDWARDS’ CLAIMS FAIL UNDER AEDPA..... 7

**A. The Petition Makes No Attempt to Address AEDPA’s
 Requirements for Federal Habeas Relief 7**

**B. Edwards Cannot Show a Violation of Clearly Established
 Federal Law..... 8**

II. INDEPENDENT STATE LAW GROUNDS SUPPORT THE DENIAL OF RELIEF..... 9

**III. PETITIONER WAS DENIED A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY BY THE
 FIFTH CIRCUIT FOR AN ADDITIONAL REASON INDEPENDENT OF THE
 MERITS 11**

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	8
<i>Cf. Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	12
<i>Cf. Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	8
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	10
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	6
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 551 U.S. 3028 (2010).....	9
<i>McGowen v. Thaler</i> , 675 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	11
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>Nobles v. Johnson</i> , 127 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Rubens v. Louisiana</i> , 568 U.S. 1236 (2013).....	11
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 2008-2215 (La. 3/17/09), 6 So.3d 738.....	7, 8
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 2008-2011 (La. App. 1 Cir. 6/12/09), 2009 WL 1655544.....	2, 3
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 2009-1612 (La. 12/17/10), 51 So.3d 27.....	4
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 2013-1201 (La. App. 1 Cir. 10/28/13), 2013 WL 12120886.....	5

<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 2014-0889 (La. 2/13/15), 159 So.3d 456	5
<i>State v. Fleury</i> , 2001–0871 (La. 10/16/01), 799 So.2d 468.....	10
<i>State v. Hatton</i> , 2007-2377 (La. 7/1/08); 985 So.2d 709.....	10
<i>State v. Interiano</i> , 03-1760 (La. 2./13/04), 868 So.2d 9.....	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	7
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 442 So. 2d 1141 (La. 1983)	8
<i>State v. Rubens</i> , 2010-1114 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/30/11), 83 So.3d 30	10
<i>State v. Schoening</i> , 2000–0903, *3 (La. 10/17/00), 770 So.2d 762.....	10
<i>Vallo v. Gayle Oil Co.</i> , 94–1238, *8 (La. 11/30/94), 646 So.2d 859	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	1, 6, 7
Fed. Rule Crim. Proc. Art. 30	10
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 841.....	10
La. Code of Criminal Procedure art. 782	4
La. Code of Criminal Procedure art. 930.4 (B)	11

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10	7
